

(Revised 08/2015)

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

Piggybacking Request Form (Use for purchase(s) over \$25,000, when piggybacking off other contracts)

Date <u>1/19/18</u>		
Department/Office Police Department	Division/Area Patrol	2 2
Contract Administrator <u>David Strauss</u>	Title Assistant Chief	PROCUREME DIVI
Phone <u>954-967-4569</u>	Email dstrauss@hollywoodfl.org	CO
		AM 9: 53
Requested Vendor <u>SafeWare Inc</u>	Vendor Number	
Address 3200 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20	<u>0785</u>	
Contact Person Darryl Halterman	Title <u>Salesman</u>	
Phone <u>215-354-1401</u>	Email dhalterman@safewareinc.com	
2. Contract title requesting to piggyback? <u>US Com</u> Awarding Agency <u>Fairfax County Sheriff,</u>		
Contract Expiration Date 2018		
Copy of Contract and Awarding Agency d	ocumentation is attached. ☐ Yes ☐ No	
3. Product/Service being requested (be specific). Liners, Black Thermoplastic Shells, and 3mm High Members of the Field Force Team and Members of protect the Field Force Team Members from object will protect Members from the collarbone to the way waistline in the rear. The outer shell is made of so of low-density impact absorbing polyethylene mountained the product. 55 Shoulder and Upper Arm Procurement Service Servi	h Impact Polycarbonate Visors. These helmets a needing larger helmets. These helmets have the cts striking them. 55 Chest and Back Protectors. aistline in the front and from the shoulder blades tuper high impact ABS moulded shell. The inside alded foam that reduces weight and allows circula Guards composed of an outer shell that is made vice Division use only	re for new ability to These are to the is composed tion of air of super high
(As Applicable) (As Applicable)	(As Applicable)	7

impact ABS moulded shell. The inside is composed of low-density impact absorbing polyethylene moulded foam that reduces weight and allows circulation of air around the product. 60 pair of RIOT ControlBY leather gloves. These gloves are waterproof, have an anti-cut insert lining, hard shell knuckle and handback protectors, fireproof stitching thread and fireproof male and female velcro, shock absorbing protectors (foam and jelly) on fingers, thumb, and wrist, and roller buckle closure with leather strap at wrist for secure fit. 55 Public Order 24 inch Riot Batons with a solid nylon with rubber molded grip, retaining strap, and locating ring. 50 Scorpion Lightweight, full length personal protective shields. 5 (varying in sizes) Fully Body Fire Retardant suits, in separate pieces. All of the above products meet the requirements of UK Home Office Centre for Applied Science and Technology Standard.

4. Detailed description of the products/services function and purpose. Riot Gear Helmets with Thermoplastic shells, Chest and Back Protectors with made with super high impact ABS moulded shells and low-density impact absorbing polyethylene moulded foam that reduces weight and allows circulation of air around the product, Shoulder and Upper Arm Protectorsmade with super high impact ABS moulded shells and low-density impact absorbing polyethylene moulded foam that reduces weight and allows circulation of air around the product, leather Riot Protection Gloves that are waterproof, fireproof, and provide shock absorbing features as well as hard shell knuckle and handback protection, 24 inch Riot Batons made of solid nylon with rubber molded grips, retaining straps, and locating rings, Full Sized Protective Shields (5 foot tall) featuring a bend in the top section to avoid the blade of the shield to direct towards the face/head of the user and a return on the edge of the bottom to deflect impacts and help protect from angled impacts as well, and Fire Retardant suits that can be utlized to protect the entire body of the user against flames. The recent last few years has brought a multitude of challenges for law enforcement. Civil Disturbances have become the median to which society voices their complaints about various issues and these Civil Disturbances not only have become more violent from those participating but have also become "soft targets" for terrorists both domestic and foreign. We have seen in Virginia how a single person in a vehicle can easily kill/injure numerous people in mere seconds, how protests in Washington DC, Berkley, CA, New York City, and other parts of the country have gotten out of hand because of poor police tactics or equipment causing violence, injuries, damage to property, and lack of civil order. We have also seen these same circumstances in other areas of the world, most recently Europe and Iran. In these civil disturbances abroad the protestors, for the most part, are demonstrating against dissatisfaction of the government, something often seen in the country, especially in the last year with the current Federal Administration. Something that will only continue and presumably will become more frequent and violent. We have seen the maturation of special interest groups such as Antifa, Anonymous, and Black Lives Matter become more bolden in their expression of their 1st Amendment Rights, often resorting to violence during their demonstrations along with disruption of civil order in our communities. We, here in Hollywood, have seen the issues of racial tensions here at our own City Hall where protestors from both sides have gathered to voice their opinions on streets named after historical figures with controversial lives. We have seen each time how not only are there people there to protest and issue, but there are groups that oppose eachother as well and often clash when in the same area. The situation at our City Hall came to a boiling point on a few occasions. In two of them several arrests were made, Officers stood between large groups of protestors to prevent violence, and a single protestor from one side even attempted to attack his counterparts with a large flag pole, trying to use it as a joust to impale another human being. The City of Hollywood is on the forefront of national issues and is in great need of the Field Force Team to protect citizens, property, and the demonstrators 1st Amendment Rights to voice their opinions. The need for proper and up-to-date equipment is paramount for us to successfully achieve our goals as a Police Department to keep the peace. The constant struggle to maintain current in law. tactics, and practices never ceases, current equipment is the same. The modernization, not militarization, of law enforcement equipment will help the Hollywood Police remain current in today's ever changing dynamic society. The issuance of the above equipment will greatly increase our ability to handle Civil Disturnbances resulting in a peaceful statement of opinion rather than injury, property damage, liability to the City of Hollywood and it's Police, and negative headlines in the media nationwide.

	Procurement Service Division use only		
Requisition # R(As Applicable)	Purchase Order # P(As Applicable)	Blanket Purchase Oder # BPO(As Applicable)	

Halterman of Safeware Inc v	risited the Hollywood Police De	epartment in 2017 to present products that we JS Communities Contract that was origianly secured
		Police Department. See attached.
6. Were alternative contracts pricing for the required produ		he City is obtaining the most advantageous contract
Please explain	_	
7. Total cost of the requested	d product/service. <u>\$36,873.19</u>	
8. Total estimated annual (fis	scal year) cost of requested pr	oduct/service
Account Number(s)		
9. Is this product/service cov	ered by a warranty? 🗌 Yes [□No
If yes, please attach	a copy of the warranty details	
		ourchases for related products/services being as sole source provider for related items?
☐ Yes ⊠ No		
If yes, please describ	oe the related products/service	es and estimated cost(s.)
11. Would this purchase(s) re	esult in any future maintenanc	e costs which are not included in the initial purchase?
☐ Yes ⊠ No		
If yes, please attach	a draft maintenance plan whic	ch includes cost estimates and funding source(s.)
12. Is this a grant related pur	rchase? ☐ Yes	
If yes, please provide etc.)	e details (timeline, expiration o	lates, milestones, special procurement requirements,
Will this require mate	ching funds? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
What is the grant so	urce?	
What is the grant (do	ollar) amount?	
13. Please complete an adva Systems for Award Manager		commended for award on the Federal Government's
Date of Advanced Se	earch	
	Procurement Service Division	on use only
Requisition # R(As Applicable)	Purchase Order # P (As Applicable)	Blanket Purchase Oder # BPO (As Applicable)
(Revised 08/2015)		

	Company Name(s)	Searched	Search Results		
					
	Manager State Control of the Control		- Control of the Cont		
	Management		(MC) ARTHUR (MC) CONTROL (MC)	_	
	Martin State State Control of Con		ALANA. AND	-	
	RE	QUESTING DEPARTM	ENT RECOMMEN	DATION	
all port approve and to	tions (scope, tern al based on the co	urning this form, you and some things, conditions, pricing on the contract complying with contract con	, etc.) of the rec the City of Hollyw	quested contract rood's scope and	and recommend its pricing requirements
SOT JO	e Siple		1/19/18		
Contact	Person's Signature		Date		
Cupania	sor's Signature		Data	no-manager	
Supervis	2 MATOLL	-2039	Date //14/10		
Director	's Signature		Date	and the same of th	
49	1 - 30.	-18			
		APPROVAL (Procure	ment Service Divi	- +	
Verified E		JE		Date	1/31/18
By:		alt in		Date	2 6/2018
		Procurement Service	Division use only		
Requisitio	on # R	Purchase Order # P	<u>-</u>	Blanket Purchase Oo	ler # BPO
(As Appli		(As Applicable)		(As Applicable)	

(Revised 08/2015)



U.S. Communities Contract: 4400001839



QUOTATION

3200 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 www.safewareinc.com

Name:	City of Hollywoood FL
	Police Dept
	Major David Strauss
Phone:	(954) 967-4569
Fax:	
Email:	dstrauss@hollywoodfl.org
Cust ID:	

Date	01/05/18	
Date		
Expiration Date:	02/28/18	Valid for 60 Days
Prepared By:	Darryl Halterma	an
Phone:	215-354-1401 x	(1
	215-354-1408	
Email:	dhalterman@sa	afewareinc.com
Sales Rep:	D. Halterman	
Customer RFO:	n/a	

Freight Terms:	FOB Delivered	Payment Terms:	Net 30

Qty	Part Number	Size	Description	U/M	Lead Time	Unit Price	Extended Price
2	YAF 771/460-size		771/460 Mens FR Public Order Jacket/Pant, Sizes XSmall - 2XLarge. Specify sizes when ordering	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$452.07	\$904.1
2	YAF 771/461-size		771/460 Mens FR Public Order Jacket/Pant, sizes 3Xlarge - 5XLarge. Specify sizes when ordering	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$584.96	\$1,169.92
	The state of the s			TOP TO THE			
1	YAF 771/462 -size		803/462 WomensFR PublicOrder Jacket/Pant, sizes Small - 2XLarge	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$452.07	\$452.07
		id The highway		1912 1917		A Parent Comment	
5	HAI 605118 (SZ)		HAIX AIRPOWER XR2 Boots, specify sizes when ordering	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$261.67	\$1,308.35
			The State of				
5	DMS FTPM		Public Order Metatarsal Guard, FR, wear with Haix Airpower XR2 boots.	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$32.78	\$163.90
				Z.M.W.M.			
55	DMS BAT610		Public Order 24 Inch Baton	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$31.02	\$1,706.10
							The second second second
55	DMS CH/BCK size		Public Order Chest/back protector, specify sizes when ordering.	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$89.10	\$4,900.50
		TO SHE TO SEE			大大工作的 化工作的工作工作。 化工作的工作工作的工作。	(25. 1年)的2. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 12. 1	en a de la
55	DMS SHP/ARM size		Public Order Shoulder/upper arm guard, specify sizes when ordering.	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$91.26	\$5,019.30
			The gradient of the gradient of the control of the control of the gradient of the control of the gradient of the control of th		THE THE PARTY OF T	i desti, terriporte dell'il di consiste di Attori de solittore i dell'ori consistenti	
2	ARG 017-2F1C2F00		Public Order Helmet, (T), Black, Sz4. Black Thermoplastic Shell, EPS Liner, 3mm high impact polycarbonate visor, Size 4 = 60-61 centimeters Ordered As: ARG 017T/3 4 BLK	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$185.45	\$370.90



U.S. Communities Contract: 4400001839



QUOTATION

3200 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 www.safewareinc.com

Name:	City of Hollywoood FL	Date
	Police Dept	Expiration Date:
		Prepared By:
Attn:	Major David Strauss	Phone:
Phone:	(954) 967-4569	Fax:
Fax:		Email:
Email:	dstrauss@hollywoodfl.org	Sales Rep:
Cust ID:		Customer RFQ:

Date	01/05/18	
Expiration Date:	02/28/18	Valid for 60 Days
Prepared By:	Darryl Halterma	an
Phone:	215-354-1401 >	(1
Fax:	215-354-1408	
Email:	dhalterman@s	afewareinc.com
Sales Rep:	D. Halterman	
Customer RFQ:	n/a	

Freight Terms: FOB Delivered Payment Terms: Net 30				
	Freight Terms:	FOB Delivered	Payment Terms:	Net 30

Qty	Part Number	Size	Description	U/M	Lead Time	Unit Price	Extended Price
9	ARG 017-2G1C2G00		Public Order Helmet, (T), Black, Sz5. Black Thermoplastic Shell, EPS Liner, 3mm high impact polycarbonate visor, Size 5 = 62-63 centimeters Ordered As: ARG 017T/3 5 BLK	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$211.14	\$1,900.26
		12323				100万万万元以及	
5	ARG APH05-1H1C2H00		Public Order Helmet, GRP Shell, BlackSz6. Black GRP Shell, EPS Liner, 3mm high impact polycarbonate visor, Size 5 = 64-65 centimeters Ordered As: ARG APH05G/1 6 BLK	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$265.33	\$1,326.65
Angelije same	I was a second of the second of the second	Esta Di			and the strong of	ASSESSED FOR	era, a sustain a reconstruction of the second
60	MLE 13514SW size		Public Order Combat Glove BY. Cowhide leather, waterproof, fire resistent, cut resistent to DIN/EN 407 level 4, liner cut resistent to DIN/EN 388 level 5. Shock absorbing protectors on fingers, hard shell knuckles.Specify sizes when ordering.	EA	3 weeks ARO	\$96.81	\$5,808.60





QUOTATION

3200 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785

U.S. Comr	munities Contract: 4400	001839	COVERNMENT FURCHASING A	ILHANCE			Landover, MD 20785	
							www.safewareinc.com	
Name:	City of Hollywoood FL			Date		01/05/18		
	Police Dept				ration Date:		Valid for 60 Days	
					repared By:	Darryl Halterman		
Attn:	Attn: Major David Strauss					215-354-1401 x1		
Phone:	e: (954) 967-4569			Fax: 215-354-1				
Fax:					Email:	dhalterman@s	alterman@safewareinc.com	
Email:	ail: dstrauss@hollywoodfl.org			Sales Rep: D. Halterman				
Cust ID:				Cus	tomer RFQ:	n/a		
	Freight Terms:	FOB De	livered	Payr	nent Terms:	Net 30		
Qty	Part Number	Size	Description	U/M	Lead Time	Unit Price	Extended Price	
50	DMS SHD1650		Scorpion, Lightweight full length personal protective shield. 1650mm x 600mm x 4mm thick Clear Makralon Polycarbonate, The top section of the shield bends away from the user to prevent impacts causing the blade to flex towards the users face/head. The bottom half of the shield features a small (60mm) return on each edge to deflect impacts and give some protection from angled impacts. Shields are shipped unnassebled. POLICE OR SHERIFF ID PANEL AVAILABLE **ID PANEL IS AN OPTION, NOT STANDARD	EA	6-8 weeks ARO	\$236.85	\$11,842.50	
		1977 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984 - 1984				· 中国		
			***This Shield is special order into the US. Minimum order is 50 shields. Shields are not retunable.				\$0.00	
					27.45			
						Estimated Tax:		
				Estim	nated Shippi	ng & Handling:		
						Total Price:	\$36,873.19	
	Special Notes:		paid for standard shipments within the c shipping will be billed to customer.	·			325 per ship container)	
	Authorized Signature:			Date:				



U.S. Communities Contract: 4400001839



QUOTATION

3200 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 www.safewareinc.com

Name:	City of Hollywoood FL		Date	01/05/18		
	Police Dept		Expiration Date:	02/28/18 Valid fo	or 60 Days	
			Prepared By:	: Darryl Halterman		
Attn:	Major David Strauss		Phone:	: 215-354-1401 x1		
Phone:	(954) 967-4569		Fax:	: 215-354-1408		
Fax:			Email:	dhalterman@safeware	inc.com	
Email:	dstrauss@hollywood	fl.org	Sales Rep:	D. Halterman		
Cust ID:			Customer RFQ:	n/a		
				po		
	Freight Terms:	FOB Delivered	Payment Terms:	Net 30		
Otv	Part Number	Size Description	II/M Lead Time	Unit Price Extend	led Pr	

Acceptance of this quote, buyer agrees to all the terms and condiction of the seller. Buyer will have the right to inspect the goods upon receipt, and within 30 business days after delivery, Buyer must give notice to Seller of any claim for damages on account of condition, quality, or grade of the goods. Returns must be aproved and receive an RMA (return authorization) number prior to return. Special order or customized items may not be returned unless defective. Restocking fees may apply.



County of Fairfax, Virginia

AMENDMENT

Safeware, Inc. 4403 Forbes Blvd. Lanham, MD 20706

MAY 1 8 2016

AMENDMENT NO. 3

CONTRACT TITLE:

Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness and Related Services

CONTRACT NO.:

4400001839

SUPPLIER CODE:

1000011775

The above contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. To change the contractor's address, as follows:

	Original Contractor Information	New Contractor Information		
Address	3200 Hubbard Road	4403 Forbes Blvd.		
	Landover, MD. 20785-2005	Lanham, MD 20706		

Contractor

- 2. To renew for two (2) years, effective October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2018.
- 3. To incorporate the attached new technical service rate, equipment and rental price lists, effective immediately.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Acceptance:

(Signature)

7141167

(Filliteu)

Cathy A. Muse, CPPO

Director/County Purchasing Agent

DISTRIBUTION:

Finance - Accounts Payable/e

FRD - Christina Fisher/e

FCPD - Lander Napper/e

DPSC - Vijay Sood/e

Sheriff's Office - Kevin Burns/e

DPWES, Noman Control Pollution Plant - Cliff Davis/e

DPWES, Maintenance & Stormwater - Don Lacquement/e

MWCOG - George Hohmann (ghohmann@mwcog.org)

U.S. Communities - Scott Wilson (swilson@uscommunities.org)

Department of Purchasing & Supply Management

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427

Fairfax, VA 22035-0013

Website: www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpsm

Phone (703) 324-3201, TTY: 1-800-828-1140, Fax: (703) 324-3228

Contract Specialist - L. Robinson

ACS, Team 1 - J. Waysome - Tomlin